
Claims. House File No. 63 

March 8, 1923. BY FORSLING. 

/ 

A BILL FOR 

An act to compensate Woodbury County, Iowa, for money expended by Wood­

bury County for the hearing, commitment and transportation of certain in­

sane patients who were charges of the State of Iowa. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, has allowed 

and paid the cost of hearing and transportation of certain insane patients who 

were not residents of the State of Iowa, and who were committed to the Cherokee 

State Hospital as charges of the State of Iowa and not the charges of Woodbury 

County, Iowa, and 

WHEREAS, the dates of said hearings and commitments, and the amounts so al­

lowed and paid are as follows: 

Cost of Transpor-

Date of Hearing Patient Hearing tation Total 

July 11, 1916 Schlischer, Mrs. Cora $17.65 $12.00 $29.65 

Aug. 19, 1916 Daunser, Fritz 17.65 17.65 

Mch. 10, 1917 Feisthorn, W 16.30 16.30 

Apr. 11, 1917 Feller, Howard A 16.30 16.30 

Apr. 16, 1917 Johnson, Harry A 20.35 20.35 

May 14, 1917 Petronis, Joseph 14.95 14.95 

Apr. 21, 1917 McCrocklin, Hoke 16.30 16.30 

June 26, 1917 Assey, Louise, Mrs '.... 17.65 17.65 

Sept. 12, 1917 Preston, Edward 17.45 17.45 

Nov. 3, 1917 Drury, Belle, Mrs 15.00 15.00 

Nov. 15, 1917 Mozz, Walster 16.10 16.10 

Aug. 23, 1917 Luckish, Dan 17.45 17.45 

Nov. 27, 1917 Cooper, Flora, Mrs 14.75 14.75 

Nov. 15, 1917 Nelson, L. G 12.60 12.60 

Feb. 13, 1918 Grimes, Amanda, Mrs 14.75 14.75 

Mch. 29, 1918 Brown, (ham), Pansy, Mrs 16.10 16.10 

Feb. 11, 1918 Bowman, Herman F 16.00 16.00 

Mch. 12, 1918 Turgeon, Francis 17.25 17.25 

Jan. 8, 1918 Smith, Luella, Mrs 14.75 14.75 

Feb. 26, 1918 Roats, Fred 17.35 • 17.35 

May 20, 1918 Polzein, August 16.00 16.00 

May 13, 1918 Bastedo, Goldie, Mrs 16.10 16.10 



— 2 — 

July 18, 1918 Martin, Joseph 17.35 8.81 26.16 

July 17, 1918 Fries, Charles 14.75 8.81 23.56 

Aug. 31, 1918 Jordan, August 14.75 14.75 

Nov. 25, 1918 Williams, Peter 18.80 18.80 

Nov. 25, 1918 Carter, Fred L \. 14.75 14.75 

Dec. 24, 1918 Zingleman, Henry 16.00 • 9.13 25.13 

Feb. 18, 1919 Hanson, Edward 14.25 14.25 

Mch. 17, 1919 Holmes, Ingval M 14.75 14.75 

Mch. 24, 1919 Schwave, Renold 17.25 17.25 

Apr. 8, 1919 Van Tine, Ralph P 15.00 15.00 

May 1, 1919 Peterson, Christ 14.75 14.75 

May 14, 1919 Northrupt, C. G 16.00 16.00 

May 22, 1919 Sherman, Joseph B 14.75 14.75 

July 18, 1919 Partridge, Georgia, Mrs 18.75 18.75 

July 19, 1919 Kurniski, Osyoff 16.75 19.20 35.95 

Sept. 15, 1919 Summers, Lacy 14.25 14.25 

Sept. 3, 1919 Raymond, Paul 18.75 9.67) 

14 days care 11.20) 39.62 

Sept. 2, 1919 Ferguson, Archie 14.75 9.66) 

14 days care 11.20) 35.61 

Oct. 24, 1919 Benson, Mrs. Hannah 14.75 14.65 29.40 

Oct. 28, 1919 Steve, Nick 25.75 9.34 35.09 

Nov. 15, 1919 Coopman, Marcia, Mrs 23.20 9.04 32.24 

Mch. 16, 1920 Houser, Christina, Mrs 14.75 20.00 34.75 

Mch. 16, 1920 Winshield, Clifton 14.75 7.84 22.59 

Total $899.05 

WHEREAS, the transportation charges so paid were occasioned by a shortage of 

help at the Cherokee State Hospital making it impossible for attendants of said 

Hospital to accompany the patients upon commitment and requiring that they be 

taken from Sioux City, Iowa, to Cherokee, Iowa, by employees of Woodbury 

County, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Control of State Institutions has been unable to ap­
prove, allow and pay saici claims for the reason that Woodbury County did not 
present said claims for approval within two years from the date of said hearing 
and commitment, and 

WHEREAS, all of said money was expended by Woodbury County, Iowa, for 

the use and benefit of the State of Iowa and not for Woodbury County, Iowa, 



— 3^ 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 Section 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of Eight Hundred 

2 Ninety-Nine and Five One Hundredths Dollars ($899.05) as compensation 
and 

3 remuneration to pay Woodbury County, Iowa, for the money advanced in 
behalf of 

4 the State of Iowa and the Auditor of State is hereby authorized and directed 
to 

5 issue a warrant for said sum payable to Woodbury County, Iowa, and the 
State 

6 Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay said sum out of the funds 

7 not otherwise appropriated. 


	HF 0632_Page 0001
	HF 0632_Page 0002
	HF 0632_Page 0003

